of the risks inherent in the financial assets and financial

liabilities due to the year-end exposure during the year,

as the sensitivity analysis does not reflect the maturing of

fixed interest financial assets and financial liabilities

within the next 12 months.

25. CAPITAL

The Co-operative maintains an actively managed capital

base to cover risks inherent in the business.  The

adequacy of the Co-operative's capital is monitored

using, among other measures, the rules and ratios

established by the Australian Prudential Regulatory

Authority (APRA).  The capital ratio 21.3% as at 30 June

2013 exceeds the APRA minimum requirement.  Should

capital fall to 17% a 3 year forecast is performed to ensure

that the capital is monitored closely and starts to trend

upwards.  The capital ratio is reported to the Board at the

monthly Board Meetings and more frequently during

periods of volatility or when the capital ratio falls below

17%.   During the past the year, the Co-operative has

complied in full with all its internally and externally

imposed capital requirements.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates: to post tax profit

and equity.

2013  2012 2013 2012

  $’000 $’000

+0.50% (50 Basis Points) +0.50% (50 Basis Points)  132 174

-0.50% (50 Basis Points) -0.50%  (50 Basis Points)  (132) (174)

  Post Tax Profit

  Higher / (Lower)

2013  2012 2013 2012

  $’000 $’000

+0.50% (50 Basis Points) +0.50% (50 Basis Points)  132 174

-0.50% (50 Basis Points) -0.50%  (50 Basis Points)  (132) (174)

  Equity

  Higher / (Lower)

 INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

50

The capital ratio is derived by dividing the capital base by

the risk weighted assets.  The Co-operative adheres to

the regulations set down by APRA in regard to which

capital items can or cannot be included and also the

different risk weightings put on the various assets.

These risk weightings are set by APRA and are based on

the risk associated with each different asset class.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objectives of the Co-operative's capital management are to ensure the Co-operative

complies with internally and externally imposed capital requirements and that the Co-operative